User's Guide
SLVUAD6–December 2014
TPS650830EVM-095
The TPS650830EVM-095 evaluation module is a fully assembled and tested circuit for evaluating the
TPS650830 6-channel power management integrated circuit. The TPS650830EVM provides a platform for
a user or designer to evaluate the TPS650830. It has the capabilities to experiment with the part in a
holistic design approach for computing power and in a generic mode such as if the TPS650830 is placed
into a new experimental application. This document includes instructions and results of typical electrical

Figure 17. TPS65083xEVM Multi 2 Figure 18. TPS65083xVM Signal 2
(X-Ray View From Top) (X-Ray View From Top)
Figure 19. TPS65083xEVM Power Layer Figure 20. TPS65083xEVM Bottom Copper
(X-Ray View From Top) (X-Ray View)
17SLVUAD6–December 2014 TPS650830EVM-095
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2014, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Bill of Materials www.ti.com
7 Bill of Materials
Table 3 lists the BOM.
Table 3. HPA515B Bill of Materials
Designator Quantity Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
C1 1 47uF CAP, TA, 47 µF, 35 V, +/- 10%, 0.3 ohm, SMD 7343-43 T495X476K035ATE300 Kemet
C3, C4, C17, C18, C24, C25, C32, C33 8 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 25 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0805_140 0805_140 GRM21BR61E106KA73L MuRata
C5, C11, C12, C26 4 1uF CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61A105KA61D MuRata
C6, C19, C20, C21, C27, C34, C35, 13 100uF CAP, CERM, 100 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0805_140 0805_140 GRM21BR60J107M MuRata
C36, C37, C38, C39, C40, C41
C7 1 220uF CAP, CERM, 220 µF, 4 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 1206_190 1206 GRM31CR60G227ME11 Murata
C8, C9, C28, C29 4 220uF CAP, CERM, 220 µF, 4 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 1206_190 1206_190 GRM31CR60G227ME11L MuRata
C10, C23, C31, C42 4 0.1uF CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 0402 C1005X5R1A104K TDK
C13, C14, C15, C16, C43 5 47uF CAP, CERM, 47 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R60J476M MuRata
C45 1 10uF CAP, CERM, 10uF, 6.3V, +/-20%, X5R, 0402 0402 GRM155R60J106ME44 MuRata
C46 1 2.2uF CAP, CERM, 2.2 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0402 0402 GRM155R60J225ME15D MuRata
C47 1 0.22uF CAP, CERM, 0.22 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0402 0402 C1005X5R0J224M TDK
C48, C57, C58, C59, C60 5 1uF CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 50 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 0603 GRM188R61H105KAALD MuRata
C49 1 10uF CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 10 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 0603 C1608X5R1A106M TDK
C51 1 4.7uF CAP, CERM, 4.7 µF, 10 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0603 0603 CGB3B1X5R1A475K055AC TDK
C52, C65, C68, C74 4 0.1uF CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 0402 C1005X5R0J104K TDK
C53 1 0.47uF CAP, CERM, 0.47 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 10%, X5R, 0402 0402 GRM155R60J474KE19D MuRata
C54, C56, C64, C67, C73 5 1uF CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 6.3 V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0402 0402 C1005X5R0J105M TDK
D1, D2, D3 3 30V Diode, Schottky, 30 V, 0.2 A, SOT-23 SOT-23 BAT54-7-F Diodes Inc.
H1, H2, H3, H4, H5, H6 6 Bumpon, Cylindrical, 0.312 X 0.200, Black Black Bumpon SJ61A1 3M
J1 1 10A Standard Banana Jack, insulated, 10A, red 571-0500 571-0500 DEM Manufacturing
J2 1 10A Standard Banana Jack, insulated, 10A, black 571-0100 571-0100 DEM Manufacturing
J3 1 Header, 100mil, 6x1, Gold, TH 6x1 Header TSW-106-07-G-S Samtec
J4, J8, J12, J17, J21, J34 6 Header, 100mil, 3x1, Tin, TH Header, 3x1, 100mil, TH 5-146278-3 TE Connectivity
J6, J7, J10, J11, J14, J15, J16, J19, J20, 10 Terminal Block, 2-pole, 200mil, TH THD, 2-Leads, Body OSTTC022162 On-Shore Technology
J23 10.16x7.6mm, Pitch
5.08mm
J24, J25, J33 3 Header, 100mil, 8x2, Gold, TH 8x2 Header TSW-108-07-G-D Samtec
J26 1 Header, 100mil, 8x1, Tin, TH Header, 8x1, 100mil, TH 5-146278-8 TE Connectivity
J27, J28, J29, J30, J31, J35 6 Header, 100mil, 2x1, Tin, TH Header, 2x1, 100mil, TH 5-146278-2 TE Connectivity
J32 1 Header (shrouded), 100mil, 5x2, High-Temperature, Gold, TH 5x2 Shrouded header N2510-6002-RB 3M
L1 1 1uH Inductor, Drum Core, Powdered Iron, 1 µH, 8 A, 0.015 ohm, SMD Inductor, 5.2x1.6x5.2mm PIMB051H-1R0MS Cyntec
L2 1 680nH Inductor, Drum Core, Powdered Iron, 680 nH, 4.3 A, 0.027 ohm, Inductor, 3.2x1.2x2.5mm PIFE32251B-R68MS-63 Cyntec
SMD
L3 1 1.5uH Inductor, Drum Core, Powdered Iron, 1.5 µH, 6.5 A, 0.02 ohm, SMD 7.05 x 1.6 x 6.6mm PIMB061H-1R5MS Cyntec
L4 1 1uH Inductor, Drum Core, Powdered Iron, 1 µH, 8.1 A, 0.014 ohm, SMD Inductor, 5.2x1.6x5.2mm PIME051H-1R0MS-63 Cyntec
L5 1 3.3uH Inductor, Drum Core, Powdered Iron, 3.3 µH, 4.5 A, 0.052 ohm, SMD Inductor, 5.2x1.6x5.2mm PIMB051H-3R3MS Cyntec
LBL1 1 Thermal Transfer Printable Labels, 0.650" W x 0.200" H - 10,000 per PCB Label 0.650"H x THT-14-423-10 Brady
roll 0.200"W
18 TPS650830EVM-095 SLVUAD6–December 2014
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2014, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com Bill of Materials
Table 3. HPA515B Bill of Materials (continued)
Designator Quantity Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 4 Synchronous Buck NexFET Power Block II, MPC0005A MPC0005A CSD87381P Texas Instruments
Q5, Q6 2 5.5-V, 6-A, 4.4-mO On-Resistance Load Switch, DNY0008A DNY0008A TPS22969DNY Texas Instruments
Q7 1 3.5-V, 6-A, Ultra-low Resistance Load Switch, DNY0008A DNY0008A TPS22961DNYR Texas Instruments
R1, R3, R15, R16, R29, R32, R50, R58, 11 0.002 RES, 0.002, 2%, 1 W, 0508 0508 KRL2012E-M-R002-G-T5 Susumu Co Ltd
R59, R75, R201
R2, R4, R5, R6, R7, R8, R9, R10, R12, 71 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW04020000Z0ED Vishay-Dale
R18, R19, R20, R23, R26, R27, R35,
R36, R37, R40, R41, R46, R51, R52,
R53, R54, R55, R61, R62, R63, R64,
R66, R67, R70, R73, R77, R86, R87,
R89, R91, R92, R96, R97, R98, R101,
R103, R104, R114, R115, R116, R119,
R121, R122, R123, R125, R133, R134,
R142, R143, R144, R159, R162, R165,
R166, R173, R174, R199, R200, R202,
R204, R206, R207
R13 1 9.53k RES, 9.53 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW04029K53FKED Vishay-Dale
R22 1 100 RES, 100, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW0402100RJNED Vishay-Dale
R33 1 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.1 W, 0603 0603 CRCW06030000Z0EA Vishay-Dale
R44, R57, R105, R106, R107, R108, 21 100k RES, 100 k, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW0402100KJNED Vishay-Dale
R109, R110, R111, R112, R113, R127,
R128, R130, R131, R137, R138, R140,
R149, R150, R151
R45 1 22.6k RES, 22.6 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW040222K6FKED Vishay-Dale
R47 1 8.66k RES, 8.66 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW04028K66FKED Vishay-Dale
R56 1 10.5k RES, 10.5 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW040210K5FKED Vishay-Dale
R71 1 10.2k RES, 10.2 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW040210K2FKED Vishay-Dale
R72 1 4.87k RES, 4.87 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW04024K87FKED Vishay-Dale
R124 1 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.125 W, 0805 0805 CRCW08050000Z0EA Vishay-Dale
R126 1 10k RES, 10 k, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW040210K0JNED Vishay-Dale
R132 1 51 RES, 51, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW040251R0JNED Vishay-Dale
R136 1 1.00Meg RES, 1.00 M, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW04021M00FKED Vishay-Dale
R139 1 200k Trimmer, 200 K, 0.5 W, TH Thumbwheel Trimmer 3352P-1-204LF Bourns
R141 1 1.0k RES, 1.0 k, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW04021K00JNED Vishay-Dale
R146 1 267k RES, 267 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW0402267KFKED Vishay-Dale
R147, R148 2 237k RES, 237 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW0402237KFKED Vishay-Dale
R152 1 31.6k RES, 31.6 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW040231K6FKED Vishay-Dale
R153, R154 2 61.9k RES, 61.9 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW040261K9FKED Vishay-Dale
R205 1 249k RES, 249 k, 1%, 0.063 W, 0402 0402 CRCW0402249KFKED Vishay-Dale
RT1, RT2, RT3, RT4 4 100k Thermistor PTC, 1k ohm @ 25C, 100k ohm @ 80C,+/- 3C, 0402 0402 PRF15BG102RB6RC Murata
S1 1 Switch, Tactile, SPST-NO, SMT Switch, 6.2X5X6.2 mm KST221JLFS C&K Components
S2 1 Switch, SPST 4 Pos, Top Actuated, SMT SMD, 8-Leads, Body 219-4LPST CTS Electrocomponents
11.93x6.95mm, Pitch